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May 21, 2001

Sam Perrotti

Assistant Commissioner - Subdivisions

Department of Real Estate

Post Office Box 187005

Sacramento, CA 95818-7005

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance


Our File No.   I-01-110

Dear Mr. Perrotti:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Your question concerns the doctrine of “Incompatible Activities,” which is not a provision of the Act.  Though we cannot render advice in your case, we are providing general information concerning the Act.  (Reg. 18329(c).)


The Fair Political Practices Commission advises only on the requirements of the Political Reform Act.  The doctrine of “Incompatible Activities” is under the jurisdiction of the Attorney General’s office. 

FACTS


You have been employed with the State of California, Department of Real Estate since 1976.  In August 1995, you were appointed a planning commissioner with the City of Hermosa Beach.  In December 2000, you were promoted in the Department of Real Estate to the position of assistant commissioner, subdivisions.  



The planning commission implements the Subdivision Map Act, Government Code Sections 65000 to 66025.  The Department of Real Estate implements the Subdivision Lands Act, Business and Professions Code Sections 10000 to 11200.


The Department of Real Estate has jurisdiction over subdivisions with five or more interests in land.  Because the City of Hermosa Beach is almost completely developed, its planning commission rarely reviews developments with five or more interests in land.  

ANALYSIS


The Act’s conflict of interest rules prohibit public officials from making, participating in making, or in any way attempting to use their official position to influence governmental decisions in which they have a financial interest. (Section 87100.) The Commission has adopted a standard eight-step analysis for determining whether an official has a disqualifying conflict of interest under Regulation 18700, subdivisions (b)(1)-(8):   

“(1) Determine whether the individual is a public official, within the meaning of the Act....

“(2) Determine whether the public official will be making, participating in making, or using or attempting to use his/her official position to influence a government decision....

“(3) Identify the public official’s economic interests....

“(4) For each of the public official’s economic interests, determine whether that interest is directly or indirectly involved in the governmental decision….

“(5) Determine the applicable materiality standard for each economic interest....




“(6) Determine whether it is reasonably foreseeable that the 


governmental decision will have a material financial effect ... on each 


economic interest identified....

“(7) Determine if the reasonably foreseeable financial effect is distinguishable from the effect on the public generally....

“(8) Determine if the public official’s participation is legally required despite the conflict of interest....”

An official is prohibited from participating in a governmental decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on any source of income aggregating five hundred dollars or more within a 12-month period (Section 87103(c).)   In this context, it would appear that your salary from the Department of Real Estate would be deemed a source of income to you.  However, for purposes of the Act, section 82030(b)(2) provides that “income” does not include “salary and reimbursement of expenses or per diem received from a state, local or federal government agency.” Therefore, by operation of the “government salary exception,” the salary and employment-related benefits received through your position as assistant commissioner are not sources of income to you as defined by the Act, and you would not need to disqualify yourself from decisions on the planning commission that are under the jurisdiction of your employer.  


However, you would have a second and distinct economic interest which may give rise to a conflict of interest as a planning commissioner, if a particular decision had an economic interest, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on your own personal finances (i.e., personal expenses, assets or liabilities.)  (Section 87103; Regulation 18703 et seq.)  Should these circumstances arise, we suggest you to submit the situation-specific facts to the Commission for a determination of your voting eligibility. 


If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Joan Giannetta



Secretary, Legal Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18996, of the California Code of Regulations.  	





